

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER;
KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS d/b/a
REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SHERWOOD C. LYNN, JR., M.D.; PAMELA
J. RICHTER, D.O.; and LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D., on behalf of
themselves and their patients,

Petitioners,

—v.—

KIRK COLE, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
STATE HEALTH SERVICES; MARI ROBINSON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
OF THE TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD, in their official capacities,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FREEDOM AND INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN
MEDICINE (FIRM), DR. AMESH ADALJA, DR. PAUL HSIEH,
DR. KAREN SALMIERI, AND JACOB SULLUM
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ATARA MILLER

Counsel of Record

ERIN CULBERTSON

MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY
& McCLOY LLP

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 530-5000

amiller@milbank.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. UNJUSTIFIABLE HEALTH REGULATIONS IMPEDE PATIENTS' CHOICES BY REDUCING SUPPLY AND INCREASING COST OF SERVICES	5
II. UNJUSTIFIABLE HEALTH REGULATIONS STIFLE COMPETITION AND INNOVATION IN SERVICE DELIVERY AND QUALITY IMPROVEMENT	11
III. UNJUSTIFIABLE HEALTH REGULATIONS DENY PATIENTS THE LIBERTY TO CHOOSE SERVICES BEST-SUITED FOR THEIR INDIVIDUAL NEEDS.....	15
IV. UNJUSTIFIABLE REGULATIONS DO NOT REDUCE DEMAND FOR MEDICAL SERVICES, BUT BY REDUCING SUPPLY OF SAFE AND AFFORDABLE SERVICES, THESE REGULATIONS HARM	

PATIENTS' HEALTH AND SAFETY	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>In re County Investigating Grand Jury XXIII</i> , Misc. No. 9901-2008 (Pa. C.P. Phila. filed Jan. 14, 2011)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Bd. of Med.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel</i> , No. 15-1736, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 20369 (7th Cir. Nov. 23, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37(3)(a)	1
-----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Andrea Grimes, <i>Another Choice Lost: HB 2 Targets Most of Texas’ Independent Abortion Providers</i> , RH Reality Check (Aug. 28, 2014).....	16
Bill Frist, <i>Telemedicine Is a Game-Changer for Patients, the System</i> , FORBES (Mar. 12, 2015)	13

CAROLE JOFFE, DISPATCHES FROM THE ABORTION WARS: THE COSTS OF FANATICISM TO DOCTORS, PATIENTS, AND THE REST OF US (2009) at 60	10
Carolyn Jones, <i>Need an Abortion in Texas? Don't Be Poor</i> , TEX. OBSERVER (May 8, 2013)	6
D. Eric Schansberg, <i>Envisioning a Free Market in Health Care</i> , CATO J., Vol. 31, No. 1 (Winter 2011)	5
Esmé E. Deprez, <i>How State Governments Are Regulating Away Abortion</i> , BLOOMBERG (Jan. 17, 2013)	16
Edward J. Timmons & Anna Mills, <i>Bringing the Effects of Occupational Licensing into Focus: Optician Licensing in the United States</i> , Mercatus Working Paper, Mercatus Ctr. Geo. Mason Univ. (Feb. 2015).....	9
Emily Bazelon, <i>A Mother in Jail for Helping Her Daughter Have an Abortion</i> , N.Y. TIMES MAG. (Sept. 22, 2014)	19
Heather D. Boonstra, <i>Medication Abortion Restrictions Burden Women and Providers—and Threaten U.S. Trend Toward Very Early Abortion</i> , GUTTMACHER POL'Y REV., Vol. 16, No. 1 (Winter 2013)	12, 14
Lesley H. Curtis & Kevin A. Schulman, <i>Overregulation of Health Care: Musings on Disruptive Innovation Theory</i> , L. & CONTEMP. PROBS., Vol. 69:195 (2006)	4, 6, 12

Linda Greenhouse & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Casey and the Clinic Closings: When ‘Protecting Health’ Obstructs Choice</i> , 125 YALE L.J. (forthcoming 2016)	7
Liz Borkowski et. al <i>Medication Abortion: Overview of Research & Policy in the United States</i> , Jacobs Inst. of Women’s Health, Geo. Wash. Univ. (Dec. 2015)	14
LORI FREEDMAN, WILLING AND UNABLE: DOCTORS’ CONSTRAINTS IN ABORTION CARE (2010) at.....	7
MICHAEL F. CANNON & MICHAEL D. TANNER, HEALTHY COMPETITION: WHAT’S HOLDING BACK HEALTH CARE AND HOW TO FREE IT (2d ed. 2007) .. <i>passim</i>	
M. Joseph Sirgy et al., <i>Consumer Sovereignty in Healthcare: Fact or Fiction?</i> , J. OF BUS. ETHICS (2011)	3
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Occupational Licensing</i> , 4(4) J. OF ECON. PERSP. 189, 192 (Fall 2000)	9
Olga Khazan, <i>Texas Women Are Inducing Their Own Abortions</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Nov. 17, 2015)	18
Paul Howard & Yevgeniy Feyman, <i>Rhetoric and Reality The Obamacare Evaluation Project: Access to Care and the Physician Shortage</i> , Ctr. for Med. Progress at the Manhattan Inst., No. 15 (June 2013).....	5, 8
Reproductive Health Access Project, http://www.reproductiveaccess.org/about/ (last visited Dec. 30, 2015)	11

Richard Epstein, <i>In Defense of ‘Old’ Public Health: The Legal Framework for the Regulation of Public Health</i> (John M. Olin Program in Law and Economics Working Paper No. 170, 2002), http://chicagounbound.uchicago.edu/law_and_economics/259/	17
Sherzod Abdukadirov, <i>The Unintended Consequences of Safety Regulation</i> , Mercatus Research (June 4, 2013).....	17
Thomas Stratmann & Jake Russ, <i>Do Certificate-of-Need Laws Increase Indigent Care?</i> , Mercatus Ctr., Geo.Mason Univ., Working Paper No. 14-20 (July 2014).....	5
Tracy A. Weitz, et al., <i>Safety of Aspiration Abortion Performed by NPs, CNWs, and PAs under a California Legal Waiver</i> , 103(3) AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 454 (Mar. 2013).....	10, 11
Wendy R. Sheldon & Beverly Winikoff, <i>Mifepristone label laws and trends in use: recent experiences in four US states</i> , CONTRACEPTION 92 (2015) ..	14
